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Connecticut Tables

 
Geographic Characteristics 
State land area (sq. mi): 4,845 % of U.S.: 0.14  
Coastline (mi): 0 Shoreline (mi): 618  
County equivalents: 8 Coastal: 8 Marine: 4 

 
 
2000 Sex by Age: State of Connecticut and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

M 
  Total 

F 
Under 

5 
5 to 
14 

15 to 
24 

25 to 
34 

35 to 
44 

45 to 
54 

55 to 
64 

65 to 
74 

75 to 
84 

85 
and 
over 

48.4% 
Connecticut 3,405,565 51.6% 6.6% 14.3% 11.9% 13.3% 17.1% 14.1% 9.1% 6.8% 5.1% 1.9% 

43.5% Fishing 
Communities 514,801 46.6% 6.3% 12.6% 11.0% 12.7% 15.0% 12.1% 7.6% 6.2% 4.7% 1.6% 

 
2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: Connecticut and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

Race Ethnicity  

Total 
Population 

White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
and other 

Pacific 
Islander 

Some 
other 
race 

Two 
or 

more 
races 

% Hispanic 
or Latino  

(of any race)  

Connecticut 3,405,565 81.6% 9.1% 0.3% 2.4% 0.0% 4.3% 2.2% 9.4% 
Fishing 
Communities 514,801 70.2% 10.8% 0.3% 2.1% 0.1% 4.2% 2.4% 10.1% 

 
  2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total 

Fishing 
Communities 

Total 
Population 

Median 
Household 

Income 

% Family 
Household

s below 
Poverty 

Level 

% Persons 
over 16 in 

Labor 
Force 

Median 
Educational 
Attainment 

% >5 yrs Speak 
Language other 
than English at 

Home 

Connecticut 3,405,565 $53,935  5.6% 66.6% Some college 18.3% 

Branford1 28,683 $58,009  3.3% 69.9% Some college 9.0% 

Bridgeport 139,529 $34,658  16.2% 61.2% HS graduate 43.5% 

Darien 19,607 $146,755  0.6% 61.6% Bachelor's degree 11.4% 

East Haven 28,189 $47,930  3.5% 66.9% HS graduate 12.1% 

Groton2 39,907 $46,154  4.9% 70.9% Some college 9.0% 

New Haven 123,626 $29,604  20.5% 60.0% Some college 28.4% 

New London 25,671 $33,809  13.4% 65.8% Some college 23.6% 

Norwalk 82,951 $59,839  5.0% 70.8% Some college 26.8% 

Portland3 8,732 $63,285  3.0% 71.9% Some college 8.4% 

Stonington4 17,906 $52,437 2.9% 65.0% Some college 7.5% 

 
  Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in Connecticut 

Indicator 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

Population5 3,268,514 3,272,563 3,282,031 3,405,565 3,433,201 3,457,927 3,482,326 3,493,893 3,500,701 3,504,809 
Building 
Permits 9,311 11,863 10,637 9,376 9,290 9,731 10,435 11,837 11,885 9,236 
Unemployment 
Rate 4.8 3.2 2.7 2.3 3.1 4.4 5.5 4.9 4.9 4.4 
Disaster 
Declarations 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
Emergency 
Declarations 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 

 

                                                 
1Census data for Branford was identified as Branford town in the New Haven County subdivision. 
2Census data for Groton was identified as Groton town in the New London County subdivision. 
3Census data for Portland was identified as Portland town in the Middlesex County subdivision.  
4Census data for Stonington was identified as Stonington town in the New London County subdivision. 
5Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year. 
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Maine Tables

 
Geographic Characteristics 
State land area (sq. mi): 30,862 % of U.S.: 0.87  
Coastline (mi): 228 Shoreline (mi): 3,478  
County equivalents: 16 Coastal: 14 Marine: 8 

 
 
2000 Sex by Age: State of Maine and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

M 
  Total 

F 
Under 

5 
5 to 
14 

15 to 
24 

25 to 
34 

35 to 
44 

45 to 
54 

55 to 
64 

65 to 
74 

75 to 
84 

85 
and 
over 

48.7% 
Maine 1,274,923 51.3% 5.5% 13.7% 12.5% 12.4% 16.7% 15.1% 9.7% 7.5% 5.0% 1.8% 

48.2% Fishing 
Communities 89,813 51.8% 5.5% 12.4% 11.5% 12.7% 15.3% 14.8% 10.5% 9.2% 6.0% 2.1% 

 
2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: Maine and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

Race Ethnicity  

Total 
Population 

White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
and other 

Pacific 
Islander 

Some 
other 
race 

Two 
or 

more 
races 

% Hispanic 
or Latino  

(of any race)  

Maine 1,274,923 96.9% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 1.0% 0.7% 

Fishing 
Communities 89,813 96.1% 0.7% 0.4% 0.8% 0.0% 0.4% 1.7% 0.7% 

 
  2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total 

Fishing 
Communities 

Total 
Population 

Median 
Household 

Income 

% Family 
Households 

below 
Poverty Level 

% Persons 
over 16 in 

Labor 
Force 

Median 
Educational 
Attainment 

% >5 yrs Speak 
Language other 
than English at 

Home 

Maine 1,274,923 $37,240  7.8% 65.3% Some college 7.8% 

Bar Harbor 4,820 $37,481  4.9% 66.9% Some college 4.8% 

Cundys Harbor1 5,239 $40,611  3.3% 59.5% Some college 6.9% 

Port Clyde2 2,580 $41,211 3.8% 60.6% Some college 2.5% 

Portland 64,249 $35,650  9.7% 69.1% Some college 9.9% 

Prospect Harbor3 1,941 $36,542  7.0% 60.5% HS graduate 4.0% 

Rockland 7,609 $30,209  10.4% 63.0% Some college 3.7% 

Stonington4 1,152 $28,894  9.6% 52.4% HS graduate 3.2% 

Vinalhaven 1,235 $34,087  5.7% 53.9% HS graduate 4.0% 

Winter Harbor5 988 $28,571  5.5% 67.7% Some college 5.9% 

 
  Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in Maine 

Indicator 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

Population6 1,245,215 1,247,554 1,253,040 1,274,923 1,286,419 1,296,817 1,307,151 1,313,921 1,318,220 1,321,574 
Building 
Permits 4,706 6,280 5,688 6,177 6,492 7,207 7,933 8,771 8,969 7,293 
Unemployment 
Rate 5.1 4.5 4.0 3.3 3.8 4.4 5.0 4.6 4.8 4.6 
Disaster 
Declarations 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 
Emergency 
Declarations 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 5 1 

 

                                                 
1Census data for Cundys Harbor was identified as Harpswell town in the Cumberland County subdivision. Harpswell town also includes 
Harpswell, South Harpswell, Bailey Island, and Orrs Island. 
2Census data for Port Clyde was identified as St. George town in the Knox County subdivision. St. George town also includes Tenants 
Harbor. 
3Census data for Prospect Harbor was identified as Gouldsboro town in the Hancock County subdivision. Gouldsboro town also includes 
Gouldsboro, Corea, and Birch. 
4Census data for Stonington was identified as Stonington town in the Hancock County subdivision.  
5Census data for Winter Harbor was identified as Winter Harbor town in the Hancock County subdivision. 
6Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year. 
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Massachusetts Tables

 
Geographic Characteristics 
State land area (sq. mi): 7,840 % of U.S.: 0.22  
Coastline (mi): 192 Shoreline (mi): 1,519  
County equivalents: 14 Coastal: 12 Marine: 8 

 
 
2000 Sex by Age: State of Massachusetts and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

M 
  Total 

F 
Under 

5 
5 to 
14 

15 to 
24 

25 to 
34 

35 to 
44 

45 to 
54 

55 to 
64 

65 to 
74 

75 to 
84 

85 
and 
over 

48.2% 
Massachusetts 6,349,097 51.8% 6.3% 13.6% 12.9% 14.6% 16.7% 13.8% 8.6% 6.7% 5.0% 1.8% 

48.2% Fishing 
Communities 884,753 51.8% 5.4% 12.3% 10.7% 12.5% 16.6% 15.1% 10.1% 8.6% 6.4% 2.5% 

 
2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: Massachusetts and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

Race Ethnicity  

Total 
Population 

White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
and other 

Pacific 
Islander 

Some 
other 
race 

Two 
or 

more 
races 

% Hispanic 
or Latino  

(of any race)  

Massachusetts 6,349,097 84.5% 5.4% 0.2% 3.8% 0.0% 3.7% 2.3% 6.8% 
Fishing 
Communities 884,753 89.2% 4.4% 0.3% 1.4% 0.0% 2.5% 2.2% 0.3% 

 
  2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total 

Fishing 
Communities 

Total 
Population 

Median 
Household 

Income 

% Family 
Households 

below 
Poverty Level 

% Persons 
over 16 in 

Labor Force 

Median 
Educational 
Attainment 

% >5 yrs 
Speak 

Language 
other than 
English at 

Home 

Massachusetts 6,349,097 $50,502  6.7% 66.2% Some college 18.7% 

Boston 589,141 $39,629  15.3% 63.6% Some college 33.4% 

Chatham 1,667 $47,037  0.9% 51.6% Some college 4.9% 

Fairhaven1 16,159 $41,696  6.5% 63.3% HS graduate 10.6% 

Fall River 91,938 $29,014  14.0% 59.1% HS graduate 34.6% 

Gloucester 30,273 $47,722  7.1% 66.1% Some college 10.3% 

Marblehead 20,377 $73,968  3.2% 68.7% Bachelor's degree 7.3% 

New Bedford 93,768 $27,569  17.3% 57.7% HS graduate 37.8% 

Provincetown2 3,431 $32,716  8.5% 64.2% Some college 9.9% 

Sandwich3 20,136 $61,250  2.2% 66.8% Some college 4.6% 

Scituate4 17,863 $70,868  1.4% 67.6% Some college 5.5% 

 
  Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in Massachusetts 

Indicator 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

Population5 6,115,476 6,144,407 6,175,169 6,349,097 6,406,727 6,431,247 6,439,592 6,435,995 6,433,367 6,437,193 
Building 
Permits 17,186 19,254 18,967 18,000 17,034 17,465 20,257 22,477 24,549 19,580 
Unemployment 
Rate 4.1 3.4 3.3 2.8 3.7 5.3 5.8 5.2 4.9 4.8 
Disaster 
Declarations 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 
Emergency 
Declarations 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 

 

                                                 
1Census data for Fairhaven was identified as Fairhaven town in the Bristol County subdivision. 
2Census data for Provincetown was identified as Provincetown town in the Barnstable County subdivision. 
3Census data for Sandwich was identified as Sandwich town in the Barnstable County subdivision. 
4Census data for Scituate was identified as Scituate town in the Plymouth County subdivision. 
5Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year. 
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New Hampshire Tables

 
Geographic Characteristics 
State land area (sq. mi): 8,969 % of U.S.: 0.25  
Coastline (mi): 13 Shoreline (mi): 131  
County equivalents: 10 Coastal: 6 Marine: 1 

 
 
2000 Sex by Age: State of New Hampshire and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

M 
  Total 

F 
Under 

5 
5 to 
14 

15 to 
24 

25 to 
34 

35 to 
44 

45 to 
54 

55 to 
64 

65 to 
74 

75 to 
84 

85 
and 
over 

49.2% New 
Hampshire 1,235,786 50.8% 6.1% 14.7% 12.6% 13.0% 17.9% 14.9% 8.9% 6.3% 4.2% 1.5% 

48.2% Fishing 
Communities 57,475 51.8% 4.6% 11.7% 15.3% 10.7% 15.8% 15.2% 11.0% 8.8% 5.3% 1.2% 

 
2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: New Hampshire and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

Race Ethnicity  

Total 
Population 

White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
and other 

Pacific 
Islander 

Some 
other 
race 

Two 
or 

more 
races 

% Hispanic 
or Latino  

(of any race)  

New 
Hampshire 1,235,786 96.0% 0.7% 0.2% 1.3% 0.0% 0.6% 1.1% 1.7% 

Fishing 
Communities 57,475 96.6% 0.8% 0.2% 1.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 0.4% 

 
  2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total 

Fishing 
Communities 

Total 
Population 

Median 
Household 

Income 

% Family 
Households 

below Poverty 
Level 

% 
Persons 
over 16 
in Labor 

Force 

Median 
Educational 
Attainment 

% >5 yrs Speak 
Language other 
than English at 

Home 

New 
Hampshire 1,235,786 $49,467  4.3% 70.5% Some college 8.3% 

Durham1 12,664  $51,697 2.8% 61.0% Bachelor's degree 8.4% 

Hampton 9,126  $57,356  1.9% 69.1% Some college 6.7% 

New Castle2 1,010  $83,708  0.0% 57.6% Bachelor's degree 6.1% 

Newington3 775  $59,464  5.0% 75.8% Some college 7.7% 

Portsmouth 20,784  $45,195  6.4% 69.9% Some college 6.6% 

Rye4 5,182  $63,152  1.6% 59.9% Bachelor's degree 5.3% 

Seabrook5 7,934  $42,874  6.1% 69.3% HS graduate 5.5% 

 
  Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in New Hampshire 

Indicator 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

Population6 1,173,239 1,185,823 1,201,134 1,235,786 1,258,408 1,273,970 1,285,918 1,297,961 1,306,819 1,314,895 
Building 
Permits 5,404 5,771 6,326 6,680 6,624 8,708 8,641 8,653 7,586 5,677 
Unemployment 
Rate 3.1 2.9 2.8 2.7 3.4 4.6 4.5 3.9 3.6 3.5 
Disaster 
Declarations 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 
Emergency 
Declarations 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 4 0 

 

                                                 
1Census data for Durham was identified as Durham town in the Strafford County subdivision. 
2Census data for New Castle was identified as New Castle town in the Rockingham County subdivision. 
3Census data for Newington was identified as Newington town in the Rockingham County subdivision. 
4Census data for Rye was identified as Rye town in the Rockingham County subdivision. 
5Census data for Seabrook was identified as Seabrook town in the Rockingham County subdivision. 
6Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year. 
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Rhode Island Tables

Geographic Characteristics 
State land area (sq. mi): 1,045 % of U.S.: 0.03  
Coastline (mi): 40 Shoreline (mi): 384  
County equivalents: 5 Coastal: 5 Marine: 4 

 
 
2000 Sex by Age: State of Rhode Island and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

M 
  Total 

F 
Under 

5 
5 to 
14 

15 to 
24 

25 to 
34 

35 to 
44 

45 to 
54 

55 to 
64 

65 to 
74 

75 to 
84 

85 
and 
over 

48.0% 
Rhode Island 1,048,319 52.0% 6.1% 13.7% 14.1% 13.4% 16.2% 13.5% 8.5% 7.0% 5.5% 2.0% 

48.2% Fishing 
Communities 409,191 51.8% 5.5% 12.7% 15.3% 12.3% 15.8% 14.3% 9.3% 7.4% 5.4% 1.9% 

 
2000 Race and Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity: Rhode Island and Average of Selected Fishing Communities 

Race Ethnicity  

Total 
Population 

White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian and 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
and other 

Pacific 
Islander 

Some 
other 
race 

Two 
or 

more 
races 

% Hispanic 
or Latino  

(of any race)  

Rhode Island 1,048,319 85.0% 4.5% 0.5% 2.3% 0.1% 5.0% 2.7% 8.7% 

Fishing 
Communities 409,191 90.7% 2.9% 0.6% 1.5% 0.1% 2.3% 1.9% 0.4% 

 
  2000 Demographic Attributes: Selected Fishing Communities compared to State Total 

Fishing 
Communities 

Total 
Population 

Median 
Household 

Income 

% Family 
Households 

below 
Poverty Level 

% 
Persons 
over 16 
in Labor 

Force 

Median 
Educational 
Attainment 

% >5 yrs Speak 
Language other 
than English at 

Home 

Rhode Island 1,048,319 $42,090  8.9% 64.6% Some college 20.0% 

Bristol 22,469 $43,689  5.2% 63.6% HS graduate 21.4% 

Little Compton1 3,593 $55,368  3.7% 65.4% Some college 5.6% 

Newport 26,475 $40,669  12.9% 70.1% Some college 9.6% 

North Kingstown2 26,326 $60,027  5.8% 71.9% Some college 6.4% 

Point Judith3 16,361 $50,363  4.9% 67.0% Some college 5.6% 

Providence 173,618 $26,867  23.9% 57.7% HS graduate 43.0% 

South Kingstown4 27,921 $56,325  3.1% 67.4% Some college 10.2% 

Tiverton5 15,260 $49,977  2.9% 66.9% HS graduate 10.3% 

Warren6 11,360 $41,285  5.2% 67.0% HS graduate 13.3% 

Warwick 85,808 $46,483  4.2% 66.5% Some college 7.9% 
 

  Indicators for Growth, Marine Health, and Population Well-being in Rhode Island 
Indicator 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

Population7 986,966 987,704 990,819 1,048,319 1,058,510 1,068,568 1,074,783 1,078,930 1,073,579 1,067,610 

Building Permits 2,672 2,642 3,414 2,596 2,407 2,848 2,286 2,532 2,836 2,370 
Unemployment 
Rate 5.2 4.6 4.2 4.2 4.5 5.1 5.4 5.2 5.1 5.1 
Disaster 
Declarations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Emergency 
Declarations 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 

 

                                                 
1Census data for Little Compton was identified as Little Compton town in the Newport County subdivision. 
2Census data for North Kingstown was identified as North Kingstown in the Washington County subdivision. 
3Census data for Point Judith was identified as Narragansett town in the Washington County subdivision. 
4Census data for South Kingstown was identified as South Kingstown town in the Washington County subdivision. 
5Census data for Tiverton was identified as Tiverton town in the Newport County subdivision. 
6Census data for Warren was identified as Warren town in the Bristol County subdivision. 
7Estimated population for all years except 2000; actual count was available for this year. 


